

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GOOGLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HEWLETT-PACKARD
COMPANY, RED HAT, INC., AND YAHOO! INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANDREW P. BRIDGES
Counsel of Record
FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California St., 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-2389
abridges@fenwick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Hewlett-Packard
Company, Red Hat, Inc., and Yahoo! Inc.*

November 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS UPSET SETTLED EXPECTATIONS ABOUT THE SCOPE OF COPYRIGHT LAW AND ABOUT FREEDOM TO BUILD COMPATIBLE AND INTEROP- ERABLE SYSTEMS	6
A. Compatibility and Interoperability Are Essential Features of Many Computer Programs	6
B. The Use of Others’ Interfaces, Includ- ing for Compatibility and Interopera- bility, Without the Need to Negotiate a Copyright License, Is Ubiquitous and Essential	8
C. A Legal Consensus Has Emerged Over the Last Twenty-Five Years That Interfaces Are Not Copyrighta- ble	11
D. The Federal Circuit’s Disruption of the Legal Consensus Concerning the Free Use of Interfaces Is Causing Great Un- certainty in the Developer Community and Harming Innovation	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISAPPLIES THE COPYRIGHT ACT	15
A. Computer Program Interfaces Are “Necessary Incidents” for Other Software to Make Functional Use of the Programs’ Capabilities	15
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Improperly Allows Creators of Interfaces to Use Copyright to Monopolize All Uses of Products or Technology That Utilize Their Interfaces	17
C. The Federal Circuit’s Shift of the Analysis to Employ the Fair Use Doctrine Is Not an Acceptable Substitute for a Rule Against a Copyright Monopoly over Interfaces	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 (11 Otto) 99 (1880).....	5, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	12
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff’d by an equally divided court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996)	7, 12, 15
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	14
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , Case C-406/10, 2012 E.C.L.I. 259, [2012] 3 C.M.L.R. 4	16
<i>Whelan Assocs., Inc. v. Jaslow Dental Lab., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1986).....	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 8	4
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	3, 5, 11, 12, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

“Internet of Things,” http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ Internet_of_Things	10
